4. Consumer loans include Credit cards and Overdrafts

(d) Sensitivity of ECL under IFRS 9 to forward looking macroeconomic assumptions

A change in the weight assigned to base forward looking macro-economic set of assumptions by 50% towards

the immediate downside level assumptions would result in an increase in ECL by BGN 2 574 thousand at 31

December 2020 (2019: 458 thousand). A corresponding change towards the upside assumptions would result in

a decrease in ECL by BGN 1 159 thousand at 31 December 2020 (2019: 350 thousand).

The deviation comparing the previous year is related to the following elements:

➢ Implementation of the new models for ECL calculation for Individuals and Companies, which are more

sensitive to macroeconomic variables.

➢ Changing in the weights of IFRS 9 scenario related to the COVID situation – from 60% Base, 20% Up,

20% Down to 55% Base, 10% Up, 35% Down.

➢ Worsening of the macroeconomic variables related to the COVID situation.

14. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

 Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended
31.12.2020 31.12.2019 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

 SEPARATE SEPARATE CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

Bulgarian government securities 19 975  30 388  19 975  30 388

   listed on official stock markets 19 475  26 820  19 475  30 388

Mutual Funds 2 277  4 015  2 277  4 015

TOTAL 22 252  34 403  22 252  34 403

Total financial assets at fair value through profit or loss by type of currency and by type of interest rates are as

follows:

As of 31.12.2020
SEPARATE

Currency Fixed interest Non-Interest bearing Total

 BGN  13 087  2 277  15 364

 EUR  6 888  - 6 888

TOTAL 19 975  2 277  22 252

As of 31.12.2019

SEPARATE

Currency Fixed interest Non-Interest bearing Total

 BGN  23 193 4 015 27 208

 EUR  7 195 - 7 195

TOTAL 30 388 4 015 34 403

As of 31.12.2020

CONSOLIDATED

Currency Fixed interest Non-Interest bearing Total

 BGN  13 087  2 277  15 364

 EUR  6 888  - 6 888

TOTAL 19 975  2 277  22 252

As pf 31.12.2019

CONSOLIDATED

Currency Fixed interest Non-Interest bearing Total

 BGN  23 193 4 015 27 208

 EUR  7 195 - 7 195

TOTAL 30 388 4 015 34 403

14. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS (CONTINUED)

NOTES TO THЕ SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2020

All amounts are in thousand Bulgarian Levs, unless otherwise stated

100

As of 31.12.2020

SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED

Fair value measurement Level 1 Total

Government securities 19 975  19 975

Mutual Funds 2 277  2 277

TOTAL 22 252  22 252

As of 31.12.2019

SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED

Fair value measurement Level 1 Total

Government securities 30 388  30 388

Mutual Funds 4 015  4 015

TOTAL 34 403  34 403

Rating “Moodys”

 As of 31.12.2020 As of 31.12.2019 As of 31.12.2020 As of 31.12.2019

 SEPARATE SEPARATE CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

MBAA2 19 975  30 388  19 975  30 388

Unrated (Not rated) 2 277  4 015  2 277  4 015

TOTAL 22 252  34 403  22 252  34 403

15. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE IN OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

 As of 31.12.2020 As of 31.12.2019 As of 31.12.2020 As of 31.12.2019

Financial assets at fair value

through OCI
SEPARATE SEPARATE CONSOLIDATED CONSOLIDATED

Bulgarian government securities (Stage 1)*
Listed on official stock markets 705 570  872 443  705 570  872 263

Unlisted 33 183  - 33 183  -

(Impairments) (139) (180) (139) -

Net amount after impairments 738 614  872 263  738 614  872 263

Foreign government securities (Stage 1)
Listed on official stock markets 42 529  44 042  42 529  44 042

Unlisted 23 372  23 618  23 372  23 618

(Impairments) (19) (27) (19) (27)

Net amount after impairments 65 882  67 633  65 882  67 633

Equity securities FVOCI
Equity securities in local entities
Listed on official stock markets 343  339  343  339

Unlisted 9 977  9 984  9 977  9 984

 10 320  10 323  10 320  10 323

Equity securities in foreign entities
Unlisted 7 557  12 155  7 557  12 156

Equity securities in foreign entities 7 557  12 155  7 557  12 156

TOTAL 822 373  962 374  822 373  962 375

*Part of the owned Bulgarian government securities are pledged for budget attracted funds at the amount of BGN 96 506

thousand as at 31 December 2020.

The major part of equity securities represents participations in companies providing services to the financial sector.

Total financial assets FVOCI by type of currency and interest rate are as follows:

As of 31.12.2020
SEPARATE

Currency Fixed interest Non-Interest bearing Total

BGN  175 772  10 320  186 092

USD  17 108  7 334  24 442

EUR  611 616  223  611 839

TOTAL 804 496  17 877  822 373

NOTES TO THЕ SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS

31 DECEMBER 2020

All amounts are in thousand Bulgarian Levs, unless otherwise stated